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Mr. S~ That is a lIugeatiOD.
:for action. Shri Tyagi.

Sbri Tyagi: My question has been partly covered. 1! wanted to know if the Government ars taking any steP5 to revise their scheme SO as to
-do away with any avoidable expenditure, and whether this item comes runder that category or not.

Mr. Speaker: A gOOd suggestion.

Shrlmati Savitri !Nigam: May I know when this Committee was ap-
jlointed and when it is likely to start work?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: The 'Committee has already started its work. We appointed a Sub-Committee
·on the 30th August, 1962-hardly two months ago. That commmittee is doing its work very strenuously.

Power and TraDsport

:+ r Sbri Bhagwat Jha Azad: j Shri Bhakt Darsball:
Sbri BarIsh Chandra

Mathur:
-*9. Shri R. G. Dubey: I 8bri Vasudevan Nair:

Shr!mati Maimoona SultaD:
Shri Tridlb Kumar Chaudhuri:

L Shri Moraro:

Will the Minister of PlaJmIng be 'pleased to state:

Ca} whether Planning Commission 'has given further thought to the two bottlenecks :in the economy viz., power and transport;

Cb} whether any suggestions have been forwarded :in this regard by the Federation of Indian Chambers of 'Commerce and Industry; and

(c) whether concrete proposals have been formulated to mitigate the shortages in the two sectors?

The Deputy MinJ9ter III the Mbds-
try of Labour and EmplOTJll'lllt and for PJanniIlg {Shri C. R. Paltabhl Baman}: (a) to Cc}. At a meeting held on October 13, 1962, the PlanniD&
Commission reviewed with the representatives of the Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce and Industry the recommendations made by the Transport and Power Conference held under the auspices of the Federation frDm September 21 to September 23. In the light of the discussions, the Ministry of Railways are working out a scheme for organising movements in full train loads of commodities requiring bulk transport, specially, coal, cement, fertilizers, products of steel pla·nts, foodgrains (on trade account) and sugar
(for export).

In regard to Power, the action already in hand was explained to the representatives of the Federation.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Part (c) of the question has not been answered. May I know the concrete action taken or to be taken by the Government to overcome the increasing volume of trade and economic activities that are still not covered by power and transport?

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: So far as the increase in power is concerned, there are various items. The installed capacity has risen to 5'5 million kw. at the end of the Second Plan from 2:3 million kw. at the end of the First Plan. One factor is the stress on thermal generation. Secondly, there is the need for strengthening the technical personnel; thirdly, provision of furnace oil. National grid is another item. Finally, duty on electricity is also a matter wIlich has to be gone into.

Shri Bhapat JlIa Au4: May I know what portion of the increasing volume of economic activity of the country will be covered by the activities of the Government and what portion will be left uncovered by power and tnmsport?

Shrt 1:. It. Pattahld Raman: So far as the !ni1ustriaJ. needs are ~
ed, the lXlWI!l" demands aN IIII!t _
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nearly as possible. So tar u tIODs-
port is concerned, which is a connected subject, it has already been all8-
wered.
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8hri B. G. Dubey: May I know whether it is a fact that due to lack of proper planning sometimes power resources go waste? Has the Minister of Co-ordination made any specific suggestions to tackle this problem?

8hri C. B. Pattabhi 1tamaD: There are suggestions not only from the Minister of Co..ordination but also from the sub-committee of the Planning Commission working on this.

8hri Vasudevan Nair: May I know whether there is any likelihood of any of the power projects being pruned or dropped in view of the new emergency which has arisen? If not, may I know whether all the power prOjects in hand would be pushed through during the Thlrd Plan?

8hri Nanda: Not only is there DO question of pruning the Plan but, 110 far as it lies in our power, we would like to eXPand our power supply.

Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudhari:
Apart from the long-term suggestions put forward by the FederatiOn, what specific action has been taken on the short-term proposals in regard to the removal of bottlenecks made by the Federation?

8hri Nand.: Long-term programmes did not figure very much there. It was action which was called for immediately which was being considered. We hope that all those ,tepa would be taken and, with the cooperation of industry, they would be accelerated.

8hri A. P. lain: If I understood the hon. Minister correctly, he baa done something with regard to the railways. But transport is much wider than railways. Has anything been done with regard to coastal shipping, road transport, riverine transport etc. and, it so, how much of these activities are intended to be co-ordinated?

8hri Nanda: These things are also being considered. For example, take the despatch of coal. In recent months there has been improvement in the movement of coal not only by rail but also by road. Coastal shipping has also come into play and the targets have been increased and provisions have been made for them.

8hri Dari Vishnu Kamath: In view of the recurrent break-down, verging on a crisis, of power and the woeful inadequacy of transport, with which Delhi and many other cities are familiar, what steps have been taken or are being taken to put these vital sectors of the national economy on a war footing, now that we are in' the midst of a war, undeclared though it be?

Shri Nanda: I do not know what the hon. Member said towards tbe end of his question, but I can teU him that to improve the operational efficiency of our plants various steps are being taken. Teams have gone round the country and suggestions have come forth which are being put into action.

Shri Iqbal Singh: May I know whether some survey was conducted with reg"rd to transport facilities and whether only 64 per cent of the road transport facilities were being utilised? If it is so, what action has been taken by the Planning Commission?

Shri Nanda: So far as a detailed answer to this question is concerned, I shall need notice.

Dr. K. L. Rao: May I know whether Government is considering shortening the present procedures which are the main cause for the delay in the prc.gress of the power projects?

Shri Nanda: As I said, teams went round the country and brought several suggestions. This is one of those suggestions.

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur:
Apart from the real and intrinsic shortages which can be met only by mor,: generation and other things, may I know as to what has been suggested and done by way of better utilisation of the present resources?
Were any suggestions made regarding better utilisation of the present resources which is not there because of administrative deficiencies?

Shri Nanda: Yes, Sir. One of the very important directions in which steps are now being taken is to have a co-ordinated operation, that is, extension of the grid system in regions, and also to move on towards an All-India grid system.

Synthetic Drug Factory at Byderabai

·10. Shri Kolla Venkaiah: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the construction of the Synthetic Drug Factory at Hydera-
~  has commenced;

(b) if so, when it will go into production; and

(c) if not, why not?

The Minister of Industry in the Ministry of Commerce· and Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Early in 1966.
(c) Does not arise.

ShriKolla Venkaiah: May I know the capacity of the factory and whether any recruitment of officers and staff has taken place and, if so, the number of people from each State?

Shri Kanungo: Apprentices havebeen recruited not specifically forthis plant but for the whole operation of the project. The first Catch of" them is now under training and by early next year they will be sent out to USSR.
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